As recommended by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and subject to approval 
of the shareholders, the Board approved formulation, adoption and implementation of 
Bluspring Enterprises Limited – Employee Stock Option Scheme 2026 (“ESOS 2026/ Scheme”) 
for granting up to 54,34,300 (Fifty Four Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand and Three Hundred) 
stock options, convertible into equivalent equity shares (representing 3.65% of paid-up share 
capital as at December 31, 2025), in one or more tranches, in compliance with the provisions of 
SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021 [“SEBI (SBEB)

[...]

Particulars Details 
1.  Brief details of options granted On the recommendations of the 

Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee, the Board of Directors of 
the Company have approved 
formulation, adoption and 
implementation of ESOS 2026 with 
the authority to grant 54,34,300 (Fifty 
Four Lakhs Thirty Four Thousand 
and Three Hundred) stock options 
exercisable into equivalent equity 
shares of the Company, in one or 
more tranches subject to approval of 
shareholders of the Company. 

2.  Whether the scheme is in terms of SEBI 
(Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat 
Equity) Regulations, 2021 ('SEBI SBEB